

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT  
NO. 14-1547

---

ESTATE OF PAUL DEDRICK GRAY by BRENNA MARIE GRAY,  
Administrator of the Estate; BRENNA MARIE GRAY Individually and on  
behalf of O.D.G., the minor child of Paul Dedrick Gray and Brenna Marie  
Gray  
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

DANIEL J. BALDI, D.O.; DANIEL J. BALDI, D.O., P.C.; UNITED  
ANESTHESIA & PAIN CONTROL, P.C.; CENTRAL IOWA HOSPITAL  
CORPORATION; IOWA HEALTH PAIN MANAGEMENT CLINIC;  
IOWA HEALTH SYSTEM; UNITY POINT HEALTH; BROADLAWNS  
MEDICAL CENTER FOUNDATION, and BROADLAWNS MEDICAL  
CENTER  
Defendant/Appellees.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
HON. JUDGE DENNIS J. STOVALL  
POLK COUNTY NO. LACV 129854

---

**PLAINTIFFS'/APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Bruce H. Stoltze (AT0007521)  
Stoltze & Updegraff, P.L.C.  
300 Walnut, Ste. 260  
Des Moines, Iowa 50309  
Telephone: 515.244.1473  
Facsimile: 515.244.3930  
E-mail: bruce.stoltze@stoltzelaw.com  
ATTORNEY FOR  
PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Table of Contents.....	1
Table of Authorities.....	2
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	4
Routing Statement.....	6
Issue I: <b>THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF THE DEFENDANTS BECAUSE TEHRE WERE GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT THAT THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS HAD NOT RUN AS TO THE ESTATE OF PAUL GRAY AND BRENN A GRAY</b>	8
Issue II: <b>THERE WAS AN EQUAL PROTECTION VIOLATION BECAUSE LIVING AND DECEASED MEDICAL MALPRACTICE LITIGANTS ARE SIMILARLY SITUATED AND A DIFFERENT STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS TRIGGER FOR DECEASED INDIVIDUALS IS NOT RATIONAL AS ADDITIONAL AID IN TERMS OF A DISCOVERY PERIOD MAY BE NECESSARY TO DETERMINE WHETER A VALID CAUSE OF ACTION FOR WRONGFUL DEATH EXISTS</b>	11
Issue III: <b>THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT ODG HAD NO CAUSE OF ACTION AS ODG DID NOT HAVE TO BE BORN AT THE TIME OF THE PLAINTIFFS’ DECEDENT’S DEATH AND DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT WERE NOT PROPERLY GRANTED</b>	14
1. Interpretation of the Statute.....	14

2. ODG’s Loss of Consortium Claim is Based upon a Legally Existing Parent-Child Relationship.....	19
Issue IV: <b>THERE IS AN EQUAL PROTECTION VIOLATION AS ODG IS A PERSON UNDER IOWA LAW AS SHE WAS BORN ALIVE AND IS NO LONGER AN UNBORN CHILD</b>	22
Conclusion.....	27
Certificate of Compliance.....	28
Certificate of Service.....	29
Certificate of Filing.....	29
Attorney’s Cost Certificate.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Audubon-Exira Ready Mix, Inc. v. Ill. Cent. Gulf. R. R.</i> , 335 N.W.2d 148, 152 (Iowa 1983)	17
<i>Christy v Miulli</i> , 692 N.W.2d 694, 705, fn4 (Iowa 2005)	18
<i>Doe v Cherwitz</i> , 518 N.W.2d 362 (Iowa 1994)	21
<i>Dunn v. Rose Way, Inc.</i> , 333 N.W.2d 830 (1983)	7, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 24
<i>Estate of Ayala-Gomez v. Sohn</i> , No. 11-2017, 2012 WL 4900919	16
<i>Hammen v. Iles</i> , 2013 WL 2368810 (Iowa Ct. App. May 30, 2013)	18
<i>Rathje v. Mercy Hospital</i> , 745 N.W.2d 443 (Iowa 2008)	6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 25, 26
<i>Lightfoot v. Catholic Health Initiatives-Iowa Corp.</i> , 832 N.W.2d 384 (2013)	11
<i>McKillip v. Zimmerman</i> , 191 N.W.2d 706, 709 (Iowa 1971)	17, 18, 25
<i>Roe v Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113, 158 (1973)	24
<i>Schultze v. Landmark Hotel Corp.</i> , 463 N.W.2d 47 (Iowa 1990)	8, 26
<i>Weitl v. Moes</i> , 311 N.W.2d 259, 271-273 (Iowa 1981)	17
 <b><u>CODES</u></b>	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)	6, 7
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c)	6, 7
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(a)	6, 7
Iowa Code §914.1(9)(b)	6, 7
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(d)	8
Iowa Code §614(1)(9)(b)	14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 22
